

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC., ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

**RESPONSE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE TEXAS RACING COMMISSION IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO STAY THE MANDATE**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for the State of Texas and
the Texas Racing Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
I. Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act.....	4
A. The Authority	4
B. The Authority’s Rulemaking Powers	6
C. The Authority’s Enforcement Powers.....	9
II. Procedural History	10
A. Texas’s Complaint.....	10
B. Texas’s First Appeal.....	12
C. Subsequent proceedings	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Court Should Deny the Request to Stay the Mandate	15
A. There is a reasonable probability the Court will grant certiorari to resolve the delegation of both legislative and enforcement powers to the Authority.....	16
B. Applicants have not established a fair prospect that the Court will reverse the Fifth Circuit’s finding of a nondelegation violation	17
1. The Fifth Circuit should have found a violation of the private-nondelegation doctrine regardless of the FTC’s level of oversight.....	18
2. Even if the FTC’s level of oversight were relevant, HISA violates Article II	21
3. Applicants’ “defense” of their own enforcement authority would itself violate the separation of powers	23
4. Reference to the Maloney Act will not save HISA	27
C. The balance of harms does not favor Applicants.....	28
II. If the Court Construes the Application as a Petition, It Should Construe This Response as a Cross-Petition Regarding the Delegation of Legislative Authority	31
A. Delegation of legislative power to a private entity is an important question of federal law that should be decided by this Court.....	31
B. The Fifth Circuit, like other circuits, wrongly held that Congress could cure an improper delegation by making the Authority nominally subordinate to the FTC.....	33

Conclusion.....	40
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	32, 33
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sanofi</i> , 598 U.S. 594 (2023).....	18
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 26, 34, 36
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	25
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	2, 21, 33, 36
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Rylie</i> , 602 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. 2020)	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	19, 25
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	15
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	38
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 573 U.S. 930 (2014).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	13, 16, 18-20, 23, 26, 30-33, 38
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	38-39
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19-21, 23, 28

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	1, 16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	24
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024).....	2
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024).....	3,4
<i>Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth. Inc.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. La. 2022).....	29, 30
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	25
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	23
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	26-27
<i>W.V. ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	19
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 5, 7-8, 12-13, 34, 36
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	3-4, 11, 12
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	14, 17, 24, 29, 30
<i>Panas v. Tex. Breeders & Racing Ass’n</i> , 80 S.W.2d 1020 (Tex. App.—Galveston 1935, writ <i>dism’d</i>)	10
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 342 (2019).....	16
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	15-16

<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	35, 36
<i>United States, ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	20
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952)	27
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	18, 33-36
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Texas v. Comm’r for Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1308 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 17
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	12
<i>Todd & Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977)	27
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)	35
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Martinez-Flores</i> , 428 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Palazzo</i> , 558 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024).....	25
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	30
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	24
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	24, 26

<i>Walmsley v. FTC</i> , No. 23-2687, 2024 WL 4248221 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)	17, 24, 29, 30
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26, 27, 37
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I.....	18
art. I, §1.....	2, 31, 33
art. II.....	18
art. II, §1.....	2, 31
art. II, §1, cl. 1	18
5 U.S.C.:	
§553.....	9
§706.....	38
15 U.S.C.:	
§43.....	29
§§45-46	29
§49.....	29
§53.....	29
§57b	29
§78s(c)	12
§78s(g)(2)	27
§78s(h)	27
§78u	27
§78u-1(a).....	27
§§3051-60	1, 4
§3051(4)	4
§3051(5)	4
§3051(6)	4
§3052(a)	5, 6, 32, 35
§3052(b).....	5, 36
§3052(d).....	5
§3052(d)(1)(B).....	20
§3052(d)(3)	20
§3052(f)(2).....	5, 6
§3052(f)(3)	6
§3052(f)(3)(D)	6
§3052(f)(5)	5

15 U.S.C.:	
§3053(a)	7, 36, 37
§3053(b)	7
§3053(c)(2)	7, 36, 38
§3053(e)	8, 13, 25, 35-39
§3054(b)	7
§3054(c)(1)	21
§3054(c)(1)(A)	9, 19
§3054(c)(1)(B)	10, 22
§3054(e)(1)(A)	9
§3054(e)(1)(E)(iii)	21
§3054(g)(2)	38
§3054(g)(3)	38
§3054(h)	21
§3054(i)	21
§3054(j)	10, 19
§3054(j)(1)	21
§3054(l)	5
§3055	6
§3055(c)(4)(B)	22
§3056	7
§3057	9
§3057(d)(3)	21
§3057(d)(3)(A)	9
§3058(a)	19, 21
§3058(b)	10
§3058(b)(2)(A)	10
§3058(b)-(c)	22
§3058(c)	10
Tex. Occ. Code:	
§2021.002	10
§2022.001(a)	11
§2023.051	11
§2023.151	11
16 C.F.R.:	
§§1.150-.152	8
§§1.153-.156	8
16 Tex. Admin. Code:	
§§309.1-.53	11
§§309.101-.299	11
§§311.101-.112	11
§§313.1-.450	11
§§319.1-.112	11
§§319.301-.364	11

HISA Rule 3247	10
HISA Rule 8400	9
Other Authorities:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	21
Auth. Defs. Mot. to Stay Mandate, <i>NHBPA v. Black</i> , No. 23-10520 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2024).....	22
Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-48, 50 Stat. 72 (1937).....	33
Caroline McLeod, <i>Down to the Wire: The Desperate Need for the Texas Racing Industry to Catch Up to Other States</i> , 50 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 307 (2018)	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).....	8
Frank Angst, <i>COVID-19 Impact Costing Racing Millions of Dollars</i> , Blood Horse (Mar. 26, 2020), https://perma.cc/R5JZ-T7A9	29-30
FTC, <i>Legal Library: Cases and Proceedings</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/cases-proceedings	22
HISA, <i>2024 Q2 Metrics Report</i> , https://perma.cc/37TF-HG6P	9
HISA, Operational Bulletin, <i>New Treatment Record Type: Mandatory Attending Veterinarian Inspection</i> (June 25, 2024), https://perma.cc/M39L-22R9	7
HISA, Press Release, <i>HISA Announces Selection of Drug Free Sport International as Partner to Build Independent Anti-Doping and Medication Control Enforcement Agency</i> (May 3, 2022), https://perma.cc/MW6Y-GNPF	9
HISA, Press Release, <i>HISA Releases Findings of Churchill Downs Investigation and Announces Critical Initiatives to Reduce Equine Fatalities</i> (Sept. 12, 2023), https://perma.cc/9EBS-2CZ8	30
HISA, Press Release, <i>HISA Releases Request for Proposals on Furosemide</i> (July 30, 2024), https://perma.cc/7XP3-S9PV	7
HISA, Press Release, <i>Proposed Supplemental Rule Series</i> (Sept. 18, 2024), https://perma.cc/7AJN-B9WS	7
HISA, <i>Regulations</i> , https://perma.cc/8CTH-M75U	7
H.R. Rep. No. 116-554 (2020)	4
Joan S. Howland, <i>Let's Not "Spit the Bit" in Defense of "The Law of the Horse": The Historical and Legal Development of American Thoroughbred Racing</i> , 14 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 473 (2004)	1
1 John Hervey, <i>Racing in America, 1665-1865</i> (1944).....	1

Order, <i>NHBPA v. Black</i> , No. 22-10387 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2023)	13
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) (No. 13-1080).....	16
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 23-402 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2023)	6
Samuel Eliot Morison, <i>The Oxford History of the American People</i> (1965)	1
Supplemental Tables of Equine Injury Database Statistics for Thoroughbreds, https://jockeyclub.com/pdfs/eid_11_year_tables.pdf	4
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. DM-302 (1994).....	10
Tex. Racing Comm'n, 2024 Live Race Dates, https://perma.cc/XM5H-UHGD	23
Webster's Third International Dictionary (2002 ed.)	23
W.G.S., <i>Racing in Colonial Virginia</i> , 2, no. 3, Va. Mag. Hist. & Bio. 293 (1895)	1
